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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Sunday 13 December 2020 Post Time 1830 hours 

Weather   Races 1 - 15: Cloudy (Temp: -3 deg. C)  Wind: 15 km/h (West) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 15: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 15 Qualifying races  None Total Entries  138/166 

Mutual Handle $425,049 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Frenette, Ben  Miller, Tom (CAR) 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  

• Early vet scratch (sick) of UNCLE BILL from the third race by the trainer.  

• Early vet scratch (lame) of BLISSFULL FACTOR from the eighth race by the trainer.  

• Early Judges scratch (injured) of DABUNKA from the twelfth race by Dr. J.D. Adam.  

• Luc Loyer did fail to comply with HRAP decision 050472020 (22 September 2020) 
upholding the disqualification of BRIGADIER BRONSKI A (owned & trained by Luc 
Loyer) from race 7 on 22 September 2019, ordering all purse monies, driver fees and 
trainer fees to be returned within 15 days. On 6 December the Judges directed Mr. 
Loyer to return these monies to the Association bookkeeper at Woodbine for 
redistribution by 11 December 2020. As these monies have not been received, Mr. 
Loyer may race horses entered this evening and is fully suspended beginning 14 
December until these purse monies and fees have been deposited with the Association 
(AGCO rules 18.08.01 (purse monies must be returned within 15 days), 5.11 (failure to 
follow direction of the Judges), 6.20(b) (misconduct prejudicial to the best interests of 
racing) and 6.01(c) (suspension may be imposed)) (Number: 1122756).  

• Virtual review held with driver Pierre Bovay regarding race 7 on 29 November while 
driving HAT TRICK MARLEAU. Mr. Bovay was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 
22.05.01(a) (bear down causing interference) and was assessed a driving suspension 
of three days (23, 26 & 27 December, inclusive) (Number: 1122725).  

• Virtual review held with driver Tyler Jones regarding race 10 on 6 December while 
driving GENESEE. Mr. Jones was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.23.03(b) 
(more than acceptable wrist action) and was assessed a driving suspension of three 
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days (23, 26 & 27 December, inclusive) and a monetary penalty of $200 (Number: 
1122741).  

Races:  

• Rodney Laframboise excused from two drives.  

• Ted McDonald excused from one drive.  

1. Due to an equipment malfunction the electronic photo finish was unavailable; Judges 
decision final was announced to the public. Clear.  

2. Clear.  

3. Late Judges scratch (transportation) of #8 CASSIUS, refund: $11. Clear.  

4. WINDSUN CHEYENNE (Pascal Berube) #5 suffered broken equipment (head pole) 
before the ¼ mile pole and finished first with broken equipment. Clear.  

5. Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Clear.  

11. Reviewed racing between #1 JIM TOM (Marie-Claude Auger) and #9 
OHBABYOHBABYOH (Tyler Jones) before the ½ mile pole; #9 did bear in and hook 
wheels with #1 (charted with interference) which subsequently caused interference to 
#3 SAVANNAH SPLENDOR, #5 CAMS LUCKY SAM, #6 BANACEK & #7 HALTON 
HURRICANE; no placing required as #9 finished ninth (last). No penalty to Mr. Jones 
as his horse was visibly bearing in.  

Driver of #8 SIR GALAHAD, Gordon Ley, was instructed and cautioned regarding 
acceptable urging. Clear.  

12. Clear.  

13. BRONSON (Richard Simard) #7 was inside several pylons around the last turn, slowed 
abruptly and finished distanced; was examined by the AGCO veterinarian who reported 
nothing unusual; #7 qualifies for performance (trainer notified). Clear.  

14. Clear.  

15. Driver of #7 JEFFS JOURNEY, Steeven Genois, was instructed and cautioned 
regarding acceptable urging. Clear. 

Claims: 

• 10 #2 CASIMIR OVERDRIVE (1claim) for $10,000 by Triple S Equine (Patrick 
Shepherd trainer).  

 


